

SC No. 109-2019
State Vs. Rakesh Kumar Mishra
FIR No. 420/2017
PS : Palam Village
U/s : 307 IPC
CNR No. DLSW01-002175-2019

22.04.2026

Present: Shri Girish Kumar Manhas, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused is present on bail.
Shri Daksh Dhankhar, Ld. Proxy counsel for main
counsel Shri R. K. Lamba, Ld. Counsel for the
accused.
Shri Yashwant Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the
complainant.
PW ASI Shyam Sunder in person.

PW ASI Shyam Sunder is examined as PW-12. His cross-examination is deferred at request of Ld. Proxy counsel for the accused as main counsel is not available today.

At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP for the State submits that inadvertently the witness pertaining to Safdarjung Hospital record regarding injured Ram Prasad has not been cited in the list of witnesses. He submits that the Record Keeper of Safdarjung Hospital be summoned with original file in respect of patient Ram Prasad vide OPD/MRD No. 356997 and the Dr. Eram Fatima who had conducted NCCT Head of the patient be also summoned.

In view of the submissions made by Ld. Addl. PP for the State and in the interest of justice, let Dr. Eram Fatima and Record keeper pertaining to record i.e. OPD/MRD No. 356997 be summoned through SHO concerned for next date of hearing. In case of non-availability of Dr. Eram Fatima, Medical Superintendent, Safdarjung Hospital is directed to appoint a doctor who is acquainted with the handwriting and signatures of

Contd/-2

Dr. Eram Fatima for next date of hearing. Copy of this order be sent alongwith notice.

Also issue summons to IO/PW-12 ASI Shyam Sunder for recording of his evidence and MHC(M) concerned to produce the case property, if any, on next date of hearing.

Re-list the matter for prosecution evidence on 03.06.2026.

(Ravinder Singh - II)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/22.04.2026